
 
 

 
Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 
Date Friday 22 April 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2022  (Pages 3 - 
14) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/21/04141/VOC - Spennymoor Cricket Club, St Pauls 
Gardens, Spennymoor  (Pages 15 - 32) 

  Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning permission 
DM/20/00416/FPA (Construction of a new cricket pavilion, 
facilities (using shipping containers) and decking) to allow for 
an increase in size, changes to design and materials 
 

 b) DM/20/01960/VOC - Land At Hawthorn Drive/Hill Meadows, 
Low Willington  (Pages 33 - 62) 

  Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 3/2013/0257 for the substitution of house types 
for 37 plots to northern part of site (amended) 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 April 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors E Adam, J Atkinson, V Andrews, D Boyes, J Cairns, 
L Brown, M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, I Roberts, M Stead, 
A Sterling and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 17 February 2022 at 
9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Atkinson, V Andrews, 
D Boyes, J Cairns, L Brown, M Stead and A Sterling 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mike Currah and Councillor Patricia Jopling 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mckeon, Oliver and Zair. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to the amendment to confirm Councillor S 
Zair was in attendance. 

 

5 DM/20/01351/OUT - Land To The East Of Sedgefield Community 
College, Hawthorn Road, Sedgefield  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which provided 
details of an application for r the erection of up to 14 dwellings, including means of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



access (all other matters reserved) at Land to the East of Sedgefield Community 
College, Hawthorn Road, Sedgefield (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report and 
included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.  A site 
visit had taken place on the day prior to the meeting. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that a Section 106 agreement could not be 
imposed as the Council were also the applicant, so instead planning permission 
would be withheld until there had been an internal transfer of funds. 
 
Councillor Adam advised that on this occasion the site visit was a worthwhile 
exercise as it had provided him the opportunity to view the nature and layout of the 
site which was substantially higher than the surrounding area.   Members had been 
approached by some local residents who had voiced concerns about the proposal. 
 
Councillor Adam advised that Butterwick Road was essentially a lane which 
suffered with speeding traffic and was used by large and heavy vehicles coming 
from the A177 despite being unsuitable for those types of vehicles.  The speed limit 
changed from 60 to 30 but this was close to the
[...]
 houses and 
the Senior Planning Officer advised that the previous application showed that the 
two sites would have shared access and the Applicant was claiming that to make 
the previous scheme viable, they needed to have this application approved, 
however a lot had changed since then. 
 
Councillor Boyes confirmed that he accepted what had been said by the Senior 
Planning Officer and in his opinion the application was insufficiently developed and 
he echoed comments from statutory consultee Northumbrian Water Ltd and 
advised that a more robust plan was needed to address foul water and flooding 
along with issues from internal consultees that needed addressing.  There were 
four reasons for refusal and issues that he was not comfortable approving as a 
Committee Member. 
 
Councillor Brown advised that the planning statement was dated three years prior 
and suggested that the Applicant should return with an application for up to 100 
houses, but felt that it was lacking in information. 
 
Councilllor Atkinson agreed that there was not enough in application to go against 
recommendation and proposed that it be refused as per the recommendation, 
seconded by Councillor Stead.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report. 

 

7 DM/21/03498/FPA - Land north of Tintern Road, St Helen Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which provided 
details of an application for 21no. 2 bed and 2no. 3 bed wheelchair adaptable 
dormer bungalows with parking and associated landscaping at Land North of 
Tintern Road, St Helen Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report and 
included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Mr P Glover spoke on behalf of the Applicant and advised that Believe Housing 
were targeting the scheme as potentially fully electric development which could 
utilise air an
[...]
llor Brown moved the recommendation to approve. 
 
Councillor Adam referred to the use for short term lets and asked how this could be 
monitored.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the two ground floor units 
were to be used as holiday lets, and there was a condition that required the 
applicant to keep register and the Council could investigate and take action if 
required. 
 
Councillor Richardson asked a question regarding parking provision and the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that none had been proposed, however this was 
a town centre location, which was accessible and there were public car parks in the 
vicinity. 
 
Councillor Atkinson advised that this change of use would increase footfall into the 
town, but at the same time he was slightly worried about what would happen to 
town centres.  He seconded the motion to approve.  
 
Councillor Adam asked for clarification on the parking to the rear of the property 
and the Principal Planning Officer advised that the parking that had been 
mentioned were public car parks. 
 
Councillor Richardson referred to this particular area as having been used for 
parking but there was an attempt to stop parking a few years prior and former 
Councillor J Clare had planned to create a car park which never came to fruition. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

 

10 DM/21/02963/FPA - 16 Delaware Avenue, Evenwood, Bishop 
Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer which provided details 
of a application detached domestic garage at 16 Delaware Avenue, Evenwood, 
Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 13



 
The Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report and included site 
location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED as per the reasons outlined in the report. 

 

Page 14



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/21/04141/VOC 
 
Full Application Description: Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning 

permission DM/20/00416/FPA (Construction 
of a new cricket pavilion, facilities (using 
shipping containers) and decking) to allow 
for an increase in size, changes to design 
and materials 

 
Name of Applicant: Spennymoor Town Council 
 
Address: Spennymoor Cricket Club, St Pauls 

Gardens, Spennymoor DL16 7LR 
 
Electoral Division:    Spennymoor 
 
Case Officer:     Hilary Sperring (Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 263947 
      Email: hilary.sperring@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1. The development site relates to Spennymoor Cricket Club ground off St Pauls 

Gardens. Allotments adjoin the site to the east from where access to the site is 
gained, with residential properties in St Paul’s Gardens beyond. The grounds of 
Whitworth Park School lie to the south and The Meadows School to the west. To 
the north runs the Auckland Way walking and cycling route within a landscaped 
buffer with residential development beyond. 

 
The Proposal 
 
2. Planning permission was granted in 2020 for the construction of a new cricket 

pavilion, facilities and decking on the site (DM/20/00416/FPA). This included a 
building of roughly rectangular shape to be constructed from steel containers. The 
proposal measured 11.625 metres by 11.8 metres (which included a decked area 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:hilary.sperring@durham.gov.uk


to the front) and 2.7 metres in height. The containers were to be powder coloured 
grey with exterior cladding in part on each of the side elevations. 

 
3. This scheme has not been implemented and planning permission is now sought to 

vary condition 2 of this approval to allow for an increase in size of the pavilion and 
associated changes to its design and materials. It is understood that the proposals 
have developed following work between the applicants and Sport England to allow 
the club to gain financial support from Sport England. 

 
4. The building as now proposed would measure approximately 11.5 metres in length 

by 12.2 metres at its widest and would be 3 metres in height. The new pavilion 
would be constructed in block work with an outer face dressed with a mix of timber 
and shipping container style cladding. A decked area and railings would be provided 
to the front (and part side) and the proposals also include shutters to the building 
openings and disabled ramp to the front and side. The building would provide a club 
room, changing rooms, officials room, kitchen, accessible changing and WC and 
plant room. 

  
5. It is also understood that the building would now also be made available for hire by 

other users from the local community and area between 9.00am and 9.00pm daily, 
when not in use for the Cricket Club.   

 
6. The application is being reported to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 

Maddison and Molloy. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
7. In September 2019 planning permission was granted for the temporary siting of 4 

no. shipping containers (DM/19/02304/FPA) on the site. This followed extensive fire 
damage to the previous wooden pavilion building.   

 
8. A subsequent application was approved in July 2020 for the construction of a new 

cricket pavilion, facilities (using shipping containers) and decking 
(DM/20/00416/FPA). This permission remains extant. 

 

PLANNING POLICY 
 

National Policy 
 
9. A revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2018 

(with updates since). The overriding message continues to be that new 
development that is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role 
of planning in achieving sustainable development under three overarching 
objectives – economic, social and environmental, which are interdependent and 
need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways. 

 
10. NPPF Part 2 Achieving Sustainable Dev
[...]
gton and District 
Cricket League. 

 
45. The provision of the facility for the people of Spennymoor, is highlighted including 

the benefits of sport, exercise, well-being, social inclusion and the positive impacts 
on mental health.  

 
46. The building would also support other community organisations and benefit other 

businesses in the area. 
  
47. The changes proposed are minimal and are not considered to raise any additional 

concerns re site access and car parking over and above the previous. Many walk 
to the site and the vast majority of matches are played in the light. 

 

Page 21



The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. 
The full written text is available for inspection on the application file which can be 

viewed at: 
  

https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R3UTSYG

DJRF00 
 
Applicants Statement: 
 
48. Spennymoor Cricket Club have had a presence in our town for over 100 years, 

and its aim is to provide an inclusive environment for everyone to enjoy the sport 
of Cricket at a local level.  Following the fire that destroyed the building, the Town 
Council who own the land, have made a commitment to try its very best to replace 
the facility with a more fit for purpose building, that is in line with the needs of the 
cricket club, the wider community whilst also capturing the values and needs of its 
funders such as Sport England. 

 
49. Sadly without the new build the future of the Cricket Club despite it having been 

established in the town for over 100 years, would clearly be at risk; as without 
proper facilities, its many local players would need to travel and move to other 
clubs, as following the fire, without the appropriate facilities the recruitment of 
additional new youth players has been very difficult during this transition period, 
and there is a real risk of expulsion from the Darlington and District Cricket League 
unless planning for the re build is granted. 

 
50. The funding for this clearly needed facility has come from a number of areas, 

including the cricket club itself, who are really pleased to have been able to raise 
over £12,000 towards the project which has come from community donations, 
clearly demonstrating the community’s passion and belief that the cricket club 
facility is both a cricket club for all and importantly a community asset for all.  

 
51. Whilst the building and grounds are owned by the Town Council, they will be 

managed on a daily basis by the cricket club management team with a formal 
agreement in place. There is significant in-principle  funding from Sport England 
and the Spennymoor Town Council along with the insurance money have 
identified additional funds to meet the costs of the re-build project. 

 
52. This application provides a fantastic new facility which will suit and meet the needs 

of community amateur cricket club, and provide an incredible platform and facility 
to enable current and future young males and females interested in playing cricket 
or taking part in physical activity to achieve their level, whatever that may be going 
forward. By doing so we believe this may also help reduce anti-social behaviour 
within the town and through participation in fun physical activity help reduce the 
obesity levels of our young people within the town.  

 
53. The facility has received interest from a number of community groups wanting to 

use it as a community hub, and it will be available outside of matchdays for the 
wider community benefit. It is anticipated that the operating times will be between 

Page 22



the hours of 9am and 9pm, and we can confirm that the building will not have 
music playing or be open to the public outside of these times. 

 
54. The Town Council as the owner and landlord of the building, takes its 

responsibilities very seriously and will undertake weekly monitoring inspections of 
the premises and its activity to ensure compliance. 

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATION AND ASSESSMENT 

 
55. In cases, new issues may arise after planning permission has been granted, which 

require changes or modifications to the approved proposals.  
 
56. Where changes are considered less than substantial, there are a number of 

options which are available to amend a proposal that has planning permission. 
This includes making a non-material amendment, or amending the conditions 
attached to the planning permission, to make minor material amendments (a 
section 73 application). 

 
57. Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) applies to 

the determination of planning applications to develop land without the compliance 
with conditions previously attached. S73 states that on such an application the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) shall consider only the question of the conditions 
subject to which planning permission should be granted. The LPA should decide 
whether planning permission should be granted subject to conditions differing from 
those subjects to which the previous permission was granted or that it should be 
granted unconditionally. If the LPA decide that planning permission should be 
granted subject to the same conditions as those subject to which the previous 
permission was granted, they should refuse the application. 

 
58. In considering such an application, the Development Plan and any other material 

considerations under section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
are relevant in the determination. LPAs should, in making their decisions, focus 
their attention on national and development plan policies, and other material 
considerations which may have changed significantly since the original grant of 
permission. 

 
59. The current application seeks a variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning 

permission (DM/20/00416/FPA) to amend the approved plans and allow for an 
increase in size and changes to the design and ma
[...]


 

 
 

   Planning Services Spennymoor Cricket Club 
St Pauls Gardens 
Spennymoor 
DL16 7LR 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with 

the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 

majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 

and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

 

 

Date April 2022  

 

Page 32



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Application No:    DM/20/01960/VOC 
 
Full Application Description: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 

planning permission 3/2013/0257 for the 
substitution of house types for 37 plots to 
northern part of site (amended) 

 
Name of Applicant: Mr Chris Dodds 
 
Address: Land At Hawthorn Drive/Hill Meadows, Low 

Willington, DL15 0GR 
 
Electoral Division:    Willington and Hunwick 
 
Case Officer:     George Spurgeon (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 261 959 
      Email: george.spurgeon@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
The Site 
 
1.  The application site is located adjacent to an existing housing site known as 

‘The Ridings’ located to the north east of Willington in the west of the County. 
The site itself measures approximately 1.3 ha in area and is in an ‘L’ shape that 
is currently grassed over with an undeveloped appearance. The site forms part 
of a wider site granted planning permission for the erection of 210 dwellings in 
2004. The majority of these dwellings have been constructed., with this site 
remaining undeveloped.  

 
2.  To the west of the site separated by a boundary hedgerow lies Willington 

Cricket Club with residential dwellings sited beyond. To the east lies Low 
Willington Industrial Estate and to the north undeveloped green fields, with the 
land beyond allocated as employment land in the County Durham Plan (CDP). 
To the south lies the recently developed housing estate, with 
[...]
evelopment .  

 
 Reason: In the interests of the residential amenity of neighbouring properties in 

accordance of Policies 29 and 31 of the County Durham Plan and Part 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.    

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 
 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 

Page 60



to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 

Page 61



 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2022
	5a counciDM/21/04141/VOC - Spennymoor Cricket Club, St Pauls Gardens, Spennymoor
	5b DM/20/01960/VOC - Land At Hawthorn Drive/Hill Meadows, Low Willington



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Friday 22 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Atkinson, V Andrews, J Cairns, 
L Brown, M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, I Roberts and K Robson 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stead, Sterling and 
Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor K Robson as substitute Member for Councillor S Zair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/21/04141/VOC - Spennymoor Cricket Club, St Pauls 
Gardens, Spennymoor  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer which provided 
details of an application for a variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning 
permission DM/20/00416/FPA (Construction of a new cricket pavilion, 
facilities (using shipping containers) and decking) to allow for an increase in 
size, changes to design and materials at Spennymoor Cricket Club, St Paul’s 
Gardens, Spennymoor (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
J Byers, South West Team Leader provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph and 
photographs of the site including the site entrance through the allotment site. 
 
Councillor L Maddison addressed the Committee.  She informed the 
Committee that while she was a Member of Spennymoor Town Council, she 
was addressing the Committee in her capacity as local Member on the 
County Council. 
 
Councillor Maddison informed the Committee she had received a number of 
constituent concerns about the application.  While Councillor Maddison did 
not object to the replacement of the Cricket Club pavilion with the Club 
having a long tradition on this site there were concerns about accessibility 
and safety given this would now be a community facility as well as a Cricket 
Club. 
 
The Cricket Club was not replacing like with like of their original building.  
The Club first had planning approval for siting of four containers for use by 
the Club on 25 September 2019.  During the Covid lockdown this was 
increased to six containers in July 2020 and with the attest application issued 
late December 2021 redesigned the pavilion to be constructed in blockwork 
with the outer face dressed with a mix of timber and shipping container style 
cladding with a roof construction.  It was not clear whether containers would 
be used as part of the construction and Councillor Maddison sought clarity on 
this. 
 
The facility proposed was now intended as a much larger concern than the 
original small application to be also used by community organisations and 
businesses.  This had the possibility to attract a greater number of visitors 
including disabled who would require safe and secure access to the facility 
up to 9 p.m. including during dark winter months. 
 
There had not ben a site visit for this application.  A site visit would have 
demonstrated that access to the Cricket Club was through a locked gate.  
Local residents sought clarity on how this locked gate access would be 
managed day and night to deter any potential anti-social behaviour on the 
site.  The gate was between two elderly persons bungalows on a tight access 
into the St Paul’s Allotment Site and onward access to the cricket field was 
along a narrow potholed path with on foot and car access with one way 
access in and out to the cricket field.  There were no lights further into the 
Allotment Site and cricket field which made he area dark at night.  It was 
noted that safety and accessibility of the site would be managed by 
Spennymoor Town Council. 
 



A number of residents had indicted that the narrow roads of St Paul’s 
Gardens, comprising in entirety of elderly persons bungalows, were used by 
allotment holders and sought assurances that visitors to the new Cricket Club 
facilities would not park on the narrow roads and across driveways where 
some residents required access at all times for visiting health and care 
workers.  This was already a recognised problem in the area and fencing had 
been placed to deter parking in close proximity to the allotment site.  There 
was a small parking area for two to three cars for allotment tenants off the 
allotment site but allotment tenants still used the outer perimeter for parking. 
 
The intended extension of facilities with two added showers, three toilets and 
a kitchen area may require a greater number of attendances to empty the 
septic tank ad to make deliveries and residents had asked dhow this would 
be managed through the narrow entrance to the site. 
 
Confirmation of any Sports England funding had not been submitted to any 
Town Council meetings despite requests for clarification. 
 
Katherine Hierons, Spennymoor Town Council addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Spennymoor Cricket Club had a presence in Spennymoor for over 125 years, 
and the St Paul’s site had been its home since 1964.  The Club’s aim was to 
provide an inclusive environment for everyone to enjoy the sport of cricket at 
a local level. 
 
Following a fire that destroyed the building the Town Council made a 
commitment to replace the facility with a more fit for purpose building, that 
was in line with the needs of the cricket club and the wider community, whilst 
also capturing the values and needs of funders such as Sport England, as 
well as updated building regulations 
 
Without the new build the future of the 125 year old Cricket Club would be at 
risk.  Generations of families had played for and supported the club.  Without 
proper facilities, its many local players would need to travel and move to 
other clubs.  Just prior to the fire the club was running two teams, as well as 
setting up two youth teams for boys and girls.  Without appropriate facilities 
the recruitment of additional new youth players had been very difficult and 
Covid had not helped.  There was a real risk of expulsion from the Darlington 
and District Cricket League unless planning for the re-build was granted. 
 
The funding for the facility had come from a number of areas, including the 
cricket club itself, who were pleased to have been able to raise over £12,000 
towards the project via fund raising and community donations.  This clearly 
demonstrated the community’s passion and belief that the cricket club facility 
was both a cricket club and important community facility for all. 



 
Whilst the building and grounds were owned by the Town Council, they 
would be managed on a daily basis by the cricket club management team 
with a formal agreement in place as with other Town Council buildings such 
as Tudhoe Cricket Club and community centres.  They would be in charge of 
keys and access.   
 
After two years of Covid, this application provided a fantastic new facility 
which would suit and meet the needs of a community amateur cricket club 
and provide an incredible platform and facility to enable current and future 
young males and females interested in playing cricket or taking part in 
physical activity to achieve their level, whatever that may be going forward.  It 
would also assist with mental health and wellbeing of those that attended and 
watched and reduce social isolation. 
 
The facility had received interest from a number of community groups 
wanting to use it as a community hub and it would be available outside of 
matchdays for wider community benefit.  It was anticipated that the operating 
times would be limited to 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. and the building would not have 
music playing or be open to the public outside of these times. 
 
The Town Council, as the owner and landlord of the building, took its 
responsibilities very seriously and undertook to carry out weekly monitoring 
inspections of the premises and its activities to ensure compliance and that 
the Cricket Club themselves were being good neighbours. 
 
The Durham County Council Planning Portal for the past 6 months showed 
that Seaham, Brandon, Peterlee and Durham County Cricket Clubs had all 
submitted planning applications to extend or increase their existing facilities, 
demonstrating these were required and were benefiting individuals and 
communities. 
 
In relation to parking there would be 18 additional car parking spaces and 
grass reinforcement mesh would be used to support the parking.   
 
The access road had been the responsibility of the Town Council for some 
50 years with no issues and the road would continue to be the Town 
Council’s responsibility, as well as other access roads it was responsible for 
and would be maintained by its Grounds Staff. 
 
While the septic tank may need to be emptied more frequently it had not 
caused a problem to-date. 
 
The Cricket Club would manage the site, with an agreement in place from the 
Town Council, as the Council had with Tudhoe Cricket Club and its 
community centres. 



 
There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
 
The South West Team Leader informed the Committee he understood the 
construction of the pavilion was blockwork with cosmetic cladding of steel 
containers.  This was confirmed as correct by the Town Council. 
 
While there was concern about additional use of the pavilion as a community 
facility the South West Team Leader informed the Committee that in planning 
terms the Cricket Club could have used the pavilion for community groups 
previously without consent. 
 
Councillor Brown referred to the concerns which had been expressed about 
the access road and asked about the current condition of the road and 
whether there were any plans to improve it. 
 
K Hierons replied that, once construction was completed, the Town Council 
had plans to undertake remedial works to the road.  Due to Covid the road 
had not been used much for the last couple of years. 
 
Councillor Atkinson informed the Committee he was in favour of the 
application which was a community asset and a focal point for the 
community.  Councillor Atkinson moved approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Adam endorsed Councillor Atkinson’s sentiments.  Councillor 
Adam referred to parts 29 and 39 of the County Durham Plan regarding 
sustainable design and landscape and was comfortable that the design and 
layout of the building would be suitable for the area.  However, Councillor 
Adam referred to NPPF and the need to consider climate change.  Councillor 
Adam asked whether any consideration had been given to this in the 
application.  The South West Team Leader replied that the application met 
requirements for insulation, building regulations requirements and Sports 
England requirements.  K Hierons added that the roof of the pavilion would 
have a covering which was intended to reduce greenhouse gases and 
insulate the property.  The Town Council had signed up to Investors in the 
Environment and over the next year would be aiming to achieve a bronze 
award.  Solar panels had been considered for the roof of the pavilion but 
because of the height of the building there was a danger they could be 
subjected to criminal damage or damage from cricket balls. 
 
Councillor Quinn informed the Committee she was very familiar with the area 
having previously worked there as a warden and was not aware of the 
access road nor had heard of any problems with the cricket club.  Cricket 
was a seasonal game and she could therefore see no problem with lighting in 
the area nor with security with access being via a locked gate. 
 



Councillors Roberts, Savory and Oliver informed the Committee they were 
fully supportive of the application. 
 
Moved by Councillor Atkinson, Seconded by Councillor Brown and 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained n the 
report. 
 

b DM/20/01960/VOC - Land At Hawthorn Drive/Hill Meadows, 
Low Willington  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 3/2013/0257 for the substitution of house types for 37 plots to 
northern part of site (amended) on land at Hawthorn Drive/Hill Meadows, 
Low Willington (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
G Spurgeon, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph and 
photographs of the site. 
 
There were no registered speakers on the application. 
 
Councillor Brown informed the Committee that the concerns she had about 
the application were dealt with by the proposed conditions on the permission 
but expressed disappointment that the applicant was not in attendance.  
Councillor Brown asked whether the applicant had made any progress in 
securing the alternative access mentioned at paragraph 95 of the report. 
 
The Chair informed Councillor Brown that although not registered to speak 
the applicant was in attendance and asked the applicant if they were willing 
to address the issue of the alternative access.  The applicant informed the 
Committee that the landowner had been approached and a response was 
awaited to determine whether a temporary access could be created. 
 
M McKeon asked whether the number of bungalows on the site was being 
reduced or whether the number was being maintained from the previous 
permission.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that the previous permission 
proposed no bungalows on the site and this now proposed four bungalows. 
 
Moved by Councillor Atkinson, Seconded by Councillor Cairns and  
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 


